

No. 18-1139

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES**

---

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AND THE HR POLICY  
ASSOCIATION, *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER

---

Maurice Baskin  
*Counsel of Record*  
James A. Paretti, Jr.  
Little Mendelson, P.C.  
815 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 842-3400  
[mbaskin@littler.com](mailto:mbaskin@littler.com)

April 3, 2019

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Additional Counsel for the *Amici*

Peter C. Tolsdorf  
Leland P. Frost  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL  
ACTION  
733 10<sup>TH</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
National Association of Manufacturers

G. Roger King  
McGUINNESS, YAGER & BARTL  
1100 13<sup>TH</sup> Street NW  
Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202)789-8670  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
HR Policy Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DRAMATICALLY AND IMPROPERLY EXPANDS “REGARDED AS” LIABILITY TO ENCOMPASS ANY INDIVIDUALIZED REQUEST FOR MEDICAL INFORMATION OR EXAMINATION .....	4
A.    THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CIRCULAR LOGIC HAS BEEN REJECTED BY ALL OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS WHICH HAVE ADDRESSED THIS QUESTION.....	7
B.    THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLATES CAUSE AND EFFECT BY CONSTRUING AN ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN EMPLOYEE HAS AN IMPAIRMENT AS AN ASSUMPTION THAT THE EMPLOYEE IN FACT HAS AN IMPAIRMENT .....	12

II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IMPROPERLY IMPOSES THE BURDEN ON EMPLOYERS TO PAY FOR INDIVIDUALIZED MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE ADA AND IN CONFLICT WITH THE HOLDINGS OF ALL OTHER CIRCUITS .....	15
III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S OWN REGULATIONS REGARDING MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS IN FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT .....	19
IV.	IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL INCREASE COSTS FOR EMPLOYERS ACROSS EVERY SECTOR OF THE ECONOMY, AND RESULT IN UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES FOR EMPLOYEES.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Cody v. CIGNA Healthcare of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Coursey v. Univ. of Md. E. Shore</i> , 577 F. App'x 167 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Fryer v. Coil Tubing Services, LLC</i> , 415 F. App'x 37 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Haulbrook v. Michelin N. Am.</i> , 252 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 13
<i>Lanman v. Johnson County</i> , 393 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	18
<i>O'Neal v. City of New Albany</i> , 293 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 17
<i>Pena v. City of Flushing</i> , 651 F. App'x 415 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Porter v. United States Alumoweld Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Rawlins v. New Jersey Transit</i> , 431 F. App'x 145 (2011) .....	7
<i>Sanchez v. Henderson</i> , 188 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	10

*School Board of Nassau County v. Arline*,  
480 U.S. 273 (1987) ..... 5

*Sullivan v. River Valley School District*,  
197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 5

*Tice v. Ctr. Area Transp. Auth.*,  
247 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7, 8

*Wisby v. City of Lincoln*,  
612 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2010), *abrogated on  
other grounds by Torgerson v. City of  
Rochester*, 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 11

*Wright v. Illinois Dept. of Corrections*,  
204 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 10

**Statutes and Other Authorities:**

42 U.S.C. § 12102(3) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 12111(d)(3)(A) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 12112..... 5, 21

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d) ..... 6, 21

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)..... 2

5 C.F.R. § 339.102(c)..... 20

5 C.F.R. § 339.103(a)..... 21

5 C.F.R. § 339.301 .....	20
5 C.F.R. § 339.301(b)(3) .....	20
5 C.F.R. § 339.304(b).....	21
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Disability- Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Q. 11 (2000) .....</i>	18
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, Q. 7 (2002) .....</i>	18
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance on the Americans with Disabilities Act and Psychiatric Disabilities, Q. 22 (1997) .....</i>	18
Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) .....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
